
 

Cabinet
Date: Monday, 25 January 2016
Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have any 
disclosable pecuniary and/or any other relevant interest, in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting have been printed and published.  Any 
matters called in will be reported at the meeting.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the minutes be approved and adopted.

LEADER'S UPDATE

3. EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 

Key Decisions – taken under delegated powers. Period 9 December, 
2015 (date of publication of last Cabinet agenda) to date.

 Cabinet Member – Leisure and Culture
Golf Fees and Charges – recommendations approved. Effective 
date: 5 January, 2016.



CABINET MEMBER REPORTS

4. WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION - UNDERPINNING STRATEGIES: 
AGEING WELL IN WIRRAL (Pages 1 - 42)

5. WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION - UNDERPINNING STRATEGIES: 
THE WIRRAL GROWTH PLAN (Pages 43 - 86)

6. PAY POLICY 2016/17 (Pages 87 - 100)

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.

8. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2) 

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.



CABINET MEMBER - ADULT 
CARE AND PUBLIC HEALTH

COUNCILLOR CHRIS JONES

CABINET 
MONDAY 25 JANUARY 2016

WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION - 
UNDERPINNING STRATEGIES: AGEING 

WELL IN WIRRAL

Councillor Chris Jones, Cabinet Member - Adult Care and Public Health, said: 

 “Older people are a huge asset to Wirral; their skills, experience and knowledge provides 
invaluable, often life-changing, support to communities and residents every day. This 
strategy is about making sure our older residents are recognised for the contribution they 
make, and about making sure that they are supported to live independently, comfortably 
and in the knowledge that services in Wirral are ready to provide a joined up, effective 
service to help them whenever they need it.”

REPORT SUMMARY

The Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision sets out a shared partnership vision to improve outcomes 
for Wirral residents. Delivery of the priorities and outcomes described in the Plan are 
underpinned through the development and implementation of a set of key strategies and a 
Delivery Plan. 

This report provides Cabinet with the Ageing Well in Wirral strategy; a key strategic 
document which articulates ambitions related to the Wirral Plan People Priority:

“Wirral is a place where the vulnerable are safe and protected, every child gets a good 
start in life and older residents are respected and valued”.

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough and is therefore a key decision.



RECOMMENDATION/S

Cabinet is requested to approve the Ageing Well in Wirral strategy which is appended to 
this report.  



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Ageing Well in Wirral strategy has been developed to deliver the Wirral Plan 
pledge for Older People to live well.

The strategy has been developed with residents, partners and stakeholders to ensure 
that there has been extensive engagement in the development of the strategy and its 
priority areas.  

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 No other options have been considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 A five year Wirral Plan received unanimous approval at the meeting of full Council on 
the 13th July 2015 and has been adopted by all strategic partners from the public, 
private and third sectors.

The plan contains twenty pledges to be achieved by 2020; the first of the pledges 
under the people theme is to enable older people to live well in Wirral and sets out the 
following commitment:

We will support older people to live independently in their homes and help prevent 
social isolation.  We will seek ways to show we value the experience and knowledge 
of older people and encourage more volunteering and mentoring opportunities within 
our communities. 

The Ageing Well strategy is the first of its kind for Wirral and its purpose is to positively 
improve the lives of Wirral residents as they grow older, and to encourage them to 
take positive action to plan for their later lives.  This includes planning for retirement 
and taking action now to improve their health and wellbeing.

The strategy has been developed through a partnership steering group chaired by the 
Chief Executive of Community Action Wirral and includes a set of partnership actions 
to be delivered over the course of the five year strategy.  The strategy will be reviewed 
on an annual basis with regular performance reporting taking place through 
appropriate governance arrangements.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The projections show that Wirral has an increasingly ageing population and this 
demographic change brings increased demand for services whilst costs continue to 
rise. The Ageing Well in Wirral Strategy will see the public, private and voluntary 
sectors working ever more closely together to ensure the best outcomes for the 
residents of Wirral from the available resources.
As projects to deliver the strategy are developed the financial implications will be 
identified as part of the project plan.



5.0 LEGAL

5.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  As projects to deliver 
the strategy are developed the legal implications will be identified as part of the project 
plan. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS

6.1 The Ageing Well in Wirral strategy will be co-ordinated in partnership by existing staff 
resource.  Any additional resource requirements will be identified as a detailed delivery 
plan is developed.

7.0 RELEVANT

7.1 The Corporate Risk Register will be refreshed in line with the new Wirral Plan 
developments to ensure that any risks to delivery are understood and mitigating 
actions are put in place as appropriate.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT / CONSULTATION

8.1 The Ageing Well in Wirral strategy has been developed through a partnership steering 
group and has been subject to wider consultation with residents, partners and other 
stakeholders through the development of the strategy.

A stakeholder event took place in November 2015 and the feedback from the event 
has been used to inform the final draft of the strategy. 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The potential impact has been reviewed with regard to equality and the impact 
assessment can be found at:

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-
assessments

REPORT AUTHOR: Fiona Johnstone
(Director of Public Health)
telephone:  (0151 691 8152)
email:   fionajohnstone@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Ageing Well in Wirral Strategy

REFERENCE MATERIAL
All reference material is contained within the strategy appended to this report.

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments
mailto:fionajohnstone@wirral.gov.uk


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Not applicable





AGEING WELL
IN WIRRAL

THE WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP



THE WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP

CONTENTS

FOREWORD                                4

SNAPSHOT OF OLDER PEOPLE IN WIRRAL                                       5

INTRODUCTION TO THE STRATEGY                6

KEY AREAS IDENTIFIED                 8

1.	 Being	an	active	part	in	strong,	thriving	local	communities	 	 	 	 						 	 	 	 	8	

2.	 Enjoying	a	happy	home	life	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 																		12

3.	 Being	emotionally	and	physically	healthy	 	 	 	 	 	 																			16

4.	 Being	financially	secure	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 				22

5.	 Having	better	access	to	the	right	information	and	support	 	 	 					 	 				26

HOW WE WILL DELIVER THE STRATEGY             30

ACTION PLANS                31

CONCLUSION                 34

REFERENCES                   35

2



3

	 	 	 	 	 			 	 	 	 																											AGEING	WELL	IN	WIRRAL



THE WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP

FOREWORD

Councillor Chris Jones, Cabinet Member - 
Adult Social Care & Public Health

4

Our ambition is to empower and enable our 
residents so that they can live healthy, 
independent lives in strong and vibrant 
communities where they feel safe and are 
safe. We want this for all of our older residents 
regardless of where they live in Wirral, and we 
want to recognise the contribution that they 
make to our local communities. 

To help us get there, I am delighted to   
present to you the Ageing Well in Wirral 
Strategy. A first of its kind for Wirral, this 
Strategy has been produced to set out a 
clear plan for how we can improve the lives 
of our older residents. 

There are around 132,000 people in Wirral 
who are over 50. We want each and every 
one of those residents to have a positive 
experience as they grow older and we want 
to ensure they are supported to live 
independently, accessing additional care 
and help only when they need it. 

The strategy is aimed at those who are 50 and 
over as we know that t
[...]
ion and Advice for Older People Evidence Review, 2012
20. ONS, Excess Winter Mortality in England and Wales 2012/13, 2015
21. Citizens Advice Wirral, 2014-2015
22. Age UK, Information and Advice for Older People Evidence Review, 2012
23. ONS, Internet Access - Households and Individuals, 2013
24. ONS, Internet Access - Households and Individuals, 2013

For more information on all aspects of health and wellbeing relating to older people in Wirral, please see 
Wirral JSNA: http://info.wirral.nhs.uk/ 

For more information on all aspects of travel and transport, please see Liverpool City Region ‘A Transport 
Plan for Growth’ http://www.merseytravel.gov.uk/about-us/local-transport-delivery.

	 	 	 	 	 			 	 	 	 																											AGEING	WELL	IN	WIRRAL

REFERENCES



THE WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP

	

search: Wirral 2020

@wirral2020



CABINET MEMBER - BUSINESS 
AND TOURISM

COUNCILLOR PAT HACKETT

CABINET
MONDAY 25 JANUARY 2016

WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION - 
UNDERPINNING STRATEGIES: THE 

WIRRAL GROWTH PLAN

Councillor Pat Hackett, Cabinet Member Business and Tourism said:

“We want Wirral to have a vibrant, growing economy – one where Wirral people of all 
ages and backgrounds have the opportunity to get good, skilled, high-paying jobs. In 
our Wirral Plan we pledged to create that economy, through driving new investment, 
through supporting businesses to grow, through building new affordable housing and 
through attracting more visitors. This Growth Plan is a key part of delivering our 2020 
Vision; it sets a clear path towards achieving our goals and improving residents’ lives 
for many years to come. I am proud to present it to Cabinet for approval.”

REPORT SUMMARY
The Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision sets out a shared partnership vision to improve 
outcomes for Wirral residents. Delivery of the priorities and outcomes described in 
the Plan are underpinned through the development and implementation of a set of 
key strategies and a Delivery Plan. 

This report provides Cabinet with The Wirral Growth Plan; a key strategic document 
which articulates the ambition related to the Wirral Plan Business Priority:
“Wirral is a place where employers want to invest and businesses thrive” 

The report aims to support Wirral businesses, attract new investment and improve 
the skills of local people so that all Wirral residents are able to contribute to and 
benefit from sustained prosperity and a good quality of life. 



The Growth Plan aims to drive economic growth across the Borough and ensure 
that employment opportunities are accessible to all residents. As a result it affects 
all Wards within the Borough and therefore this report is considered a key decision

RECOMMENDATION
Cabinet are requested to approve the Wirral Growth Plan as provided as an appendix 
to this report.



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
1.1   The Wirral Growth Plan sets out how the ambitions and outcomes set out 

within the Business priority of the Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision will be driven 
forward and achieved.  The Growth Plan has been developed and endorsed by 
key partners including the Wirral Chamber of Commerce and Wirral 
Metropolitan College and will provide the framework for promoting sustainable 
growth and for supporting place shaping across the Borough

   
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1   The Business priority of Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision includes seven pledges 

which will need to be delivered in order to achieve the overall outcomes.  These 
include increasing inward investment, supporting small businesses to thrive and 
delivering a vibrant visitor economy.  In addition there are pledges within the 
People and Environment priorities that are strongly linked to growth such as 
ensuring that young people are ready for work and the delivery of new homes.

2.2   It would have been possible to develop separate Plans for each of these pledges 
rather than combine them within the Wirral Growth Plan.  This approach was 
considered
[...]
the private sector and will provide 
an overseeing role, ensuring that the stated 
Growth outcomes of the Wirral Plan are 
delivered on time and in a coordinated manner.

Investment 
Fund Board

Growth Plan
Management

Group

Growth 
Board

Cabinet

LCR Combined
Authority



36

THE WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP

 

search: Wirral 2020

@wirral2020



CABINET MEMBER - 
RESOURCES (FINANCE, 

ASSETS AND TECHNOLOGY)

COUNCILLOR ADRIAN JONES

CABINET 
MONDAY 25 JANUARY 2016

PAY POLICY 2016/17

Councillor Adrian Jones, Cabinet Member - Resources (Finance, Assets and 
Technology), said: 

We are proud that Wirral Council became one of the first Living Wage employers in 
the country almost two years ago. This decision – if agreed – further demonstrates 
our commitment to the Living Wage and on ensuring our Pay Policy is fair, equitable 
and sustainable.   

REPORT SUMMARY
The Localism Act 2011 sets out the requirements for Councils to determine and 
publish annual pay policy statements. The requirements of The Localism Act 
include:

 The Pay Policy Statement to be approved by Full Council, in advance of the 
financial year to which it relates.

 The Pay Policy Statement to be published on the Council website.

The Pay Policy Statement is required to set out the Council’s policies relating to the 
following:

 Chief Officer Remuneration, including salary, allowances, and 
enhancements at termination.

 Remuneration of its lowest paid employees.



 The relationship between Chief Officer Remuneration and that of other 
employees.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Cabinet to agree the introduction of the revised National Living Wage rate of £8.25 per hour, 
effective from 1 April 2016.

Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement for the financial year 2016/17.



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
The Council is required by Section 38 of The Localism Act 2011 to prepare a 
Pay Policy Statement for each financial year.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
No other options were considered as the Pay Policy Statement is a 
requirement of the Localism Act 2011.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Key Changes
The 2016/17 statement reflects key changes and updates that have 
occurred within the last financial year as follows:

The Living Wage
A new National Living Wage rate was announced by The Living Wage 
Foundation on 1 November 2015. The new Living Wage rate is £8.25 per 
hour, an increase of 40p.

The introduction of the new Living Wage rate has implications for the 
Council’s pay grades as follows:

 Band A to include one spinal column point (scp): scp 10 at £8.25 an 
hour.

 Band B, to include one scp: scp 11 at £8.30 an hour.
 Band C, to include one scp: scp 12 at £8.35 an hour.

It is proposed that any increases to the Living Wage are considered by the 
Council as part of the annual Pay Policy Statement. If agreed, increases to 
the Living Wage will take effect from 1 April the following year. This is legally 
compliant and will allow appropriate provision to be made in the budget. In 
addition, Council can review and give consideration to the continuation of 
the Living Wage and the impact on the Council’s grading structure.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
The cost of implementing the Living Wage rate (effective 1 April 2016) and 
adjustment to the Council’s pay grades as detailed above is £84,000  
including on-costs. This will be built into departmental budgets under the 
provision for pay growth.

The cost of the pay awards, including NJC, JNC (Craft, Youth and 
Community, Chief Officers) and the Soulbury Committee has been made in 
the 2016-17 budget proposals (1% budget provision made).



5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
The Council is required to meet the requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 
The Pay Policy Statement 2016/17 is without prejudice to the outcome of the 
Council’s current consultation with staff and the Trade Unions on proposals 
to continue with four days of unpaid leave for a further three years, the 
removal of enhanced pay for evening and weekend working, and removal of 
the essential car user allowance.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: STAFFING, ICT AND ASSETS
There are not any resource implications arising from this report. 

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
The Council is required to prepare and approve its Pay Policy Statement 
2016/17 before 31 March 2016. The Council will be at risk of not meeting the 
requirements of The Localism Act 2011 if this is not achieved.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 
The Trade Unions have been consulted on the key updates and changes for 
the 2016/17 Pay Policy.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS
The EIA is available at:

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-
assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2014 

REPORT AUTHOR: Tony Williams
Acting Head of HR/OD
telephone:  (0151) 691 8590
email: tonywilliams@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix One: The Pay Policy Statement 2016-17

REFERENCE MATERIAL
N/A

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2014
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2014


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Council
Council
Council
Council

12 March 2015

10 March 2014

5 March 2013

1 March 2012





WIRRAL COUNCIL

PAY POLICY STATEMENT

2016 – 2017



1. Introduction and Purpose

1.1. The Localism Act 2011 (sections 38-43) requires local authorities in England 
and Wales to publish a pay policy statement for each financial year. 

1.2. The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding schools 
based staff) by identifying:

• The methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;
• The detail and level of remuneration of its most senior staff i.e. ‘Chief Officers’, 
as defined by the relevant legislation;

• The Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service responsibility for ensuring the 
provisions set out in this statement are applied consistently throughout the 
Council and recommending any amendments to Full Council.

1.3. The Council will consult with the relevant Trade Unions in relation to changes 
and updates to the Pay Policy, before the Policy is considered by Full Council.

1.4. Once approved by Full Council, this policy statement will come into immediate 
effect and will be subject to review on a minimum of an annual basis, the policy 
being approved by 31 March each year.

1.5. Council may, by resolution, amend this Pay Policy, including after the beginning 
of the financial year to which it relates.

2. Other legislation relevant to pay and remuneration

2.1. In determining the pay and remuneration of all of its employees, the Council will 
comply with all relevant employment legislation. 

2.2. It is Council policy to ensure that there is no pay discrimination within its pay 
structures and that all pay differentials can be objectively justified through the of 
use job evaluation mechanisms, which directly establish the relative levels of 
posts in grades according to the requirements, demands and responsibilities of 
the role.

2.3. The Council will ensure that it meets the requirements of The Local 
Government Transparency Code 2014. The Transparency Code requires that 
all local authorities publish certain information related to the organisation, 
salaries and fraud including:

 Organisation chart
 Senior salaries
 The pay multiple
 Trade union facility time
 Fraud 
 Constitution



3. Pay Structure

3.1. The Council uses a local variation of the nationally negotiated pay spines (i.e. a 
defined list of salary points) as the basis for its pay structure, which determine 
the salaries of the large majority of its (non schools) workforce. 

3.2. The Council’s NJC pay spine is varied at Band A, B and C through the 
introduction of the Living Wage (see Living Wage).

3.3. The grad
[...]
 pay 
levels in the labour market in order to attract and retain employees with 
particular experience, skills and capacity.  Where necessary, the Council will 
ensure the requirement for such is objectively justified by reference to clear 
and transparent evidence of relevant market comparators, using data 
sources available from within the local government sector and outside, as 
appropriate.



3.11.2. Any temporary supplement to the salary scale for the grade is approved in 
accordance with the Council’s Honoraria Policy, or any applicable market 
rate supplement arrangements.

3.12. Job Evaluation

3.12.1 The Council has implemented Job Evaluation for NJC employees paid up to 
scp 34, using the NJC Job Evaluation Scheme.

3.12.2 The Council is committed to implementing a new grading structure and pay 
line for NJC posts over scp 34.

3.12.3 The Council will review all other non NJC posts. 

3.13. The Living Wage

3.13.1. Living Wage rates are based on Minimum Income Standards methodology 
and seek to take account of real living costs for essential goods and services.

3.13.2. Through the Council’s Pay Policy Statement, the Council is committed to and 
pays the Living Wage for all employees. 

3.13.3. The Living Wage rate is reviewed and announced by The Living Wage 
Foundation on 1 November each year. The Council will consider any 
increases to the Living Wage as part of the annual Pay Policy Statement. If 
agreed, increases to the Living Wage will take effect from 1 April the 
following year. The provision for the Living Wage will be kept under review.

3.13.4. The current Living Wage rate for outside London increased on 1 November 
2015 to £8.25 per hour.

3.14. New Appointments

3.14.1. New appointments will normally be made at the minimum scp of the relevant 
pay scale for the grade.  Where the candidate is already in receipt of a salary 
above the minimum scp of the relevant pay scale, the appointment will 
normally be made at the nearest equivalent scp in
[...]
ob Title
 Salary in £5,000 brackets
 Salary ceiling (the maximum salary for the grade)

12.3 The following information for senior salaries (employees whose remuneration 
in that year was at least £50,000) will also be published: 

 Job Title
 Salary


	Agenda
	4 Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision - Underpinning Strategies: Ageing Well in Wirral
	Ageing Well Strategy

	5 Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision - Underpinning Strategies: The Wirral Growth Plan
	Wirral Growth Plan

	6 Pay Policy 2016/17
	Enc. 1 for Pay Policy 2016/17




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET
Monday, 25 January 2016

Present: Councillor P Davies (Chair) Leader of the Council

Councillors G Davies

AER Jones
C Jones
C Meaden
P Hackett
T Smith
B Mooney
S Whittingham

Neighbourhoods, Housing and 
Engagement
Support Services
Adult Social Care and Public Health
Leisure, Sport and Culture
Economy
Children and Family Services
Environment and Sustainability
Highways and Transport

Apologies Councillors AR McLachlan Governance, Commissioning and 
Improvement

86 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor B Mooney declared a personal interest in Item No. 4 on the Agenda 
– Wirral Plan: A 2020 Vision – Underpinning Strategies: Ageing Well in Wirral 
(Minute No. 89 refers.) by virtue of her working for Age UK.

87 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17 December 
2015 be confirmed as a correct record.  

88 EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

The Cabinet’s attention was drawn to a Key Decision made under delegated 
authority since the last Cabinet agenda was published as follows:

Cabinet Member – Leisure and Culture
Golf Fees and Charges – recommendations approved.  
Effective date: 5 January 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Key Decision detailed above be noted.



89 WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION - UNDERPINNING STRATEGIES: AGEING 
WELL IN WIRRAL 

Councillor C Jones introduced a report by the Director of Public Health 
provided the Cabinet with the Ageing Well in Wirral Strategy; a key strategic 
document which articulated ambitions related to the Wirral Plan People 
Priority:

“Wirral is a place where the vulnerable are safe and protected, every 
child gets a good start in life and older residents are respected and 
valued.”

The Ageing Well in Wirral Strategy was appended to the Director’s report.  It 
was reported that it had been developed with residents, partners and 
stakeholders to ensure that there had been extensive engagement in the 
development of the Strategy and its priority areas.

Councillor Chris Jones informed that she was delighted to present the 
Strategy to the Cabinet as it was the first of its kind for the Wirral.  It 
concentrated on residents of 50 years old or over and on improving their lives.  
The work involved had been led by Annette Roberts, Chief Executive Officer 
of Voluntary and Community Action Wirral and was a fantastic example of 
what could be achieved in partnership.  Councillor Chris Jones thanked Ms 
Roberts for her work on the Strategy and Lucy Barrow, Strategy Manager and 
Rebecca Hindle, Graduate Officer for working hard and pushing the Strategy 
forward.

Councillor B Mooney informed that as she worked in this type of environment 
she could relate to the Strategy.  The document was excellent, people over 50 
had a lot to offer Wirral and they should be embraced and appreciated.  The 
report underpinned all that needed to be done to support older people on 
Wirral.

Councillor Phil Davies added his support to the Strategy.  He informed that 
there were big challenges to be faced because of the Borough’s aging 
population and around social isolation.  He was concerned that the budget 
provided by central government could not address what needed to be done to 
provide support.  Councillor Phil Davies also informed that there were a lot of 
services available in the Borough but unfortunately some older people were 
unaware of them.  It was important to raise awareness about social activities 
and the key to this was the Action Plans which were appended to the report.  
This would be the way the Council would manage the delivery of its Pledges.  
The Council would work with partners on this as it could not do it all on its 
own.  Councillor Phil Davies endorsed the Strategy and informed that he was 
looking forward to the Action Plans being delivered.



RESOLVED:

That the Ageing Well in Wirral Strategy be approved.

90 WIRRAL PLAN: A 2020 VISION - UNDERPINNING STRATEGIES: THE 
WIRRAL GROWTH PLAN 

Councillor Pat Hackett presented a report by the Investment Strategy 
Manager which included as an appendix the Wirral Growth Plan: a key 
strategic document which articulated the ambition related to the Wirral Plan 
Business Priority:

“Wirral is a place where employers want to invest and businesses 
thrive.”

The report aimed to support Wirral businesses, attract new investment and 
improve the skills of local people so that all Wirral residents were able to 
contribute to and benefit from sustained prosperity and a good quality of life.

The Cabinet noted that the Growth Plan aimed to drive economic growth 
across the Borough and ensured that employment opportunities were 
accessible to all residents.  As a result it affected all Wards within the Borough 
and was therefore a key decision.  The Growth Plan aimed to attract £250 
million of new private sector investment into the Borough over the next five 
years, create 250 new businesses, generate and safeguard 5,000jobs and 
build 3,500 new homes.

Councillor Pat Hackett informed that he was excited to be presenting this 
report.  The Wirral Growth Plan was very focused and would kick start 
investment.  There were major plans to revitalise Birkenhead Town Centre 
and link it up to Woodside and Hamilton Square.  This was a business 
improvement district and the potential for Birkenhead was immense.  The 
Plan would now start to be delivered and would provide Wirral people with 
better life chances.  Business Start-up Schemes had already commenced, the 
Contact Centre and Wirral Metropolitan College building were up and running 
and hundreds of jobs had been created.  The Plan was the recognition the 
Council needed to work with businesses, support them and help them to 
grow.

Councillor Pat Hackett reported that there was a range of Action Plans in 
place for the Borough’s Shopping Centres, Cammell Lairds was attracting 
new business and Unilever was investing in Port Sunlight.  The Council’s aim 
was to attract the very best of developers and there were immense 
opportunities.  The Council would work with its City Region partners to obtain 
its fair share of development opportunities.  It was expected that the City 
Region agenda would feature Wirral heavily.



Councillor Phil Davies informed that he wanted Birkenhead and Wirral to be 
the first choice for developers and companies looking to invest in the Northern 
Power House.  The Council was showing leadership and bringing key 
partners and players together.  People positively wanted to invest in the Wirral 
and Birkenhead was a significant opportunity.  The Town Centre scheme 
would create jobs for Wirral people.  The Council had a good track record on 
regeneration and what had been done to turn around the prospects of New 
Brighton was miraculous.  The Council wanted to do this in other parts of the 
Wirral as well.  The devolution deal provided a good opportunity to direct 
funding to attract businesses.  The building blocks were in place to make 
major progress on this during 2016 and delivery was now absolutely essential.  
A number of priority schemes would go live in 2016, including plans for the 
regeneration of Woodside and rejuvenation of Downtown Birkenhead, new 
projects in Wirral Waters including housing and waterfront developments and 
improvements to Birkenhead Market and the retail and leisure offer in the 
town.

Councillor Stuart Whittingham informed that he considered the report to be 
very positive.  There was to be investment in the infrastructure and in two of 
the dock bridges.  

Councillor Tony Smith made reference to the connections to Schools and 
Colleges and reported that the Department for Education had released the 
latest GCSE results and Wirral was top on Merseyside for Mathematics and 
English.

RESOLVED:

That the Wirral Growth Plan be approved. 

91 PAY POLICY 2016/17 

Councillor Adrian Jones presented a report by the Acting Head of HR and 
Organisational Development which reminded Members that the Localism Act 
2011 detailed the requirements for Councils to determine and publish annual 
pay policy statements. The requirements of The Localism Act included:

 The Pay Policy Statement to be approved by Full Council, in advance 
of the financial year to which it relates.

 The Pay Policy Statement to be published on the Council website.

The Pay Policy Statement was required to set out the Council’s policies 
relating to the following:

 Chief Officer Remuneration, including salary, allowances, and 
enhancements at termination.

 Remuneration of its lowest paid employees.



 The relationship between Chief Officer Remuneration and that of 
other employees.

Councillor Adrian Jones informed that the Council was one of the first ones in 
the country to adopt the ‘Living Wage’.  As a consequence of this low wage 
earners on Wirral had been better off.  From 1 April 2016 they would receive 
£8.25 per hour, an increase of 40p.  This would cost the Council £84,000 in 
the next Financial Year, an amount that would be included in the budget.

Councillor Phil Davies reported that he was proud that Wirral was one of the 
first Council’s to adopt the ‘Living Wage’ for its work force.  He believed that, 
morally, it was the right thing to do and he hoped that other employers on 
Wirral would follow suit.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the introduction of the revised National Living Wage rate of £8.25 
per hour, effective from 1 April 2016 be agreed; and

(2) the Council be recommended to approve the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement for the Financial Year 2016/17.


